

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 22–0005

---

---

POLLY CARVER-KIMM,

Appellee,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS, PAT GARRETT, GERD CLABAUGH, SARAH  
REISSETTER, SUSAN DIXON, and STATE OF IOWA,

Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Lawrence P. McLellan, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK  
SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ  
TESSA M. REGISTER  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5164  
(515) 281-4209 (fax)  
jeffrey.peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov  
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov  
tessa.register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Carver-Kimm cannot bring a common-law wrongful-discharge claim or a whistleblower wrongful-discharge claim under section 70A.28 against the Governor or her staff because they have no authority to discharge an employee of the Iowa Department of Public Health. ....	7
A. Carver-Kimm overreads this Court’s prior precedent on individual liability and overstates the effect of holding that the Governor can’t be sued for discharging an employee she doesn’t employ. ....	8
B. This Court can—and should—consider the potential constitutional concerns when deciding the scope of section 70A.28 and the wrongful termination tort. ....	11
C. Carver-Kimm misconstrues the Governor’s constitutional powers and misunderstands how those powers are at play here. ....	14
D. Carver-Kimm doesn’t even try to defend the sufficiency of her pleading of the tort claim under the heightened pleading standards of section 669.14A(3). ....	20
II. Section 669.14A provides qualified immunity to Governor Reynolds and Garrett for Carver-Kimm’s tort claim. ....	21
A. Governor Reynolds and Garrett haven’t waived qualified immunity—indeed they haven’t answered the tort claim because they’re asserting the immunity. ....	22
B. Carver-Kimm’s second amended petition—the one under review here—was filed after section 669.14A became effective; the filing date of previous petitions is irrelevant. ....	23

C. Applying section 669.14A’s qualified immunity protections here isn’t unconstitutional. ....	26
III. Carver-Kimm still fails to point to a clearly defined and well-recognized public policy; neither an entire code chapter nor an equitable standard for a district court to apply can cut it.....	28
IV. The termination of an employee can’t undermine any generalized policy of open access to records because chapter 22’s robust enforcement remedies prevent that. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020) .....	13
<i>Ames 2304, LLC v. City of Ames, Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 924 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985) .....	26, 27
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011) .....	30
<i>Bruce v. Matlock</i> , 111 S.W. 990 (Ark. 1908) .....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000) .....	31, 32
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. Pub. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021) .....	15
<i>Holder v. Anderson</i> , 128 S.E. 181 (Ga. 1925).....	19
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021) .....	24
<i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Laffoon</i> , 77 S.W.2d 345 (Ky. 1934) .....	19
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	13
<i>Morris v. Steffes Grp., Inc.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2019) .....	21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	18
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016) .....	14

<i>Schwarzkopf v. Sac Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 342 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983) .....	27
<i>Simmons v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010) .....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Duckworth v. Smith</i> , 257 N.W. 181 (Iowa 1934) .....	17
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 124 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 1910) .....	17
<i>State v. Hough</i> , 87 S.E. 436 (S.C. 1915) .....	19
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008) .....	21

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const. art. III, § 20 .....	16
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	15
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 9 .....	15

**Statutes**

Act of June 17, 2021 (Senate File 342), ch. 183, §§ 12, 15, 2021 Iowa Acts 715, 719–20 .....	24
Iowa Code § 17A.19 .....	31
Iowa Code ch. 22 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 22.10 .....	31
Iowa Code § 22.5 .....	31
Iowa Code § 22.8(3) .....	28, 29, 30
Iowa Code ch. 23 .....	32
Iowa Code §§ 23.7–10 .....	31

Iowa Code § 66.1A.....	17
Iowa Code § 70A.28.....	passim
Iowa Code § 135.2(1)(a).....	19
Iowa Code § 397 (1851).....	17
Iowa Code § 669.14A.....	21, 22, 23, 25
Iowa Code § 669.14A(1).....	25
Iowa Code § 669.14A(3).....	7, 20, 25, 29
Iowa Code § 720.2. ....	31

**Other Authorities**

Br. in Support of Mtn. to Dismiss Am. Pet., <i>Foxhoven v. Reynolds</i> , Polk No. LACL150848 (Apr. 15, 2022) .....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3).....	21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.502(5).....	24, 25
